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INTRODUCTION

The Office of Energy has played a key role in the establishment of the Code of Conduct {for the
Supply of Electricity to Small Use Customers) (“the Code™) and has participated as a member
of the Electricity Code Consultative Committee.

In doing so, the Office of Energy has strived, and continues to strive, to promote the following:
* Best-praclice consumer protection through an efficient and effective regulatory regime.

»  Consumer protection measures that achieve clear benefits for consumers and the
community, while not creating compliance requirements that are overly cumbersome and
costly for retailers and distributors.

« Consistency between gas and electricity consumer protection measures, and where
appropriate for Western Australia, consistency with the work undertaken by the Ministerial
Councit for Energy (MCE) towards a Nationa! Framework for Energy Distribution and Retail
Regulation.

Best-practice consumer protection shouid be defined in terms of outcomes, especially where
there is a need to address long standing issues that impact on consumers living in all areas of
the state. Efficiency should not be achieved by reducing the effectiveness of 2 service to meet
the specific needs of different groups of consumers, or by lowering standards. An efficient and
effective regulatory regime in this sense shouid encourage and not restrict innovation in service

delivery where some of a more traditional approach may not be feasible or desirable.

Where possible, i is desirable to achieve consistency between gas and electricity consumer
protection measures. The Office of Energy notes that while this is identified as a Principle of

6y

the Review of the Code, the ECOC Discussion Paper does not specifically address this matier.

i
sonsumer protection measures in order o minimise compliance costs and reduce the potential
for conflicling obligations {(as consumer protections are revised). The Offive of Lnergy agress

knergy specific consumer protection also should complement and not duplicale generi
i

LA
o

with the approach adopled by the ECCC in removing duplicative clauses from the Coda,

Under the Ministerial Council for Fnargy, the Office of Energy e working with other jurisdictions
on the development of a Mational Framework for Energy Distribution and Retall Regulation and
Western Australia’s adoption of the Framework (or elements of it} remains discretionary. If the
National Framework is fto be adopted in Wesiern Ausirglia, this involves a transfer of
distribution and retail functions, including some of those covered by the Code, io be
incorporated into a national regulatory regime, which will be administered and enforcad by the
appropriate regulatory bodies.

In doing so, the WA Government will carefully consider the application of the National
Framework to the electricity sector in WA, which Operates under some unique circumstances,
especially in regional and remote areas of the state. Given that the National Framework is still
being developed, the Office of Energy believes that the Code will continue to provide the
mechanism for consumer protection in the WA electricity market, at least in the short to medium
term.
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SPECIFIC COMMENTS ~ DHSCUSSION POINTS

Discussion Point

Office of Energy Comments

1.1

Should the scope of
Clause 1.10 be left as is,
extended or reduced?

Response. Leff as is.

It is desirable to maintain a set of prescribed minimum customer
protection measures applying to non-standard contracts for small use
customers. For example, there is a need to ensure that all customers
are kept aware of, and continue to have access to, internal and external
complaints and dispute resolution processes.

However, there should alsc be scope within the Code to allow for more
fiexible billing and payment arrangements under non-standard contracts
in order to cater for the specific needs of customers. [n this respect,
Clause 1.10 seems to facilitate a sufficient level of flexibility.

4.1

Should Clause 4.1 be
extended 10 provide a
customer with the
opportunity {o elect a
shartened hilling cycle?

Response: No.

The suggestion to allow customers to shorten their billing cycles has
merit but there is a need to consider the cost of retailers
accommodating such requests, especially where customers have an
expectation of their meter being read and having their bills sent by mail,
at more regular intervals.  These costs, especially in regional and
remole areas, would be prohibitive and outweigh the benefit of offering
this service.

Budget cards, pre-payment meters and bill smoothing (see 4.2% could
be presented (o customers as possible alternative billing arrangements,
kach approach offers the customer more control over the timing and
amount of their bill payments for electricity supply but avoids many of
the costs of doing so.

mereasing the choice of billing and payment options will empower
consumers and hopefully reduce the potential for financial hardship.

4.7

Should Part 4, Divislon
be amended 0 nclude a
provision for bill
simoothing?

Response! Yes

Bili smoothing could be adopted by refailers as an alternative method of
billing and payments so long as:

« the amount payable by a customer for each billing period (e.g.
monthly) is initially the same;

o the retailer's estimation of a customer payments is based on
historical billing data (or if this data is unavailable, it is based on
bilting data for a similar customer); and

o there are appropriate mechanisms in place for re-estimating and
adjusting the payment amounts for customers within the first six
months of commencing their new bill smoothing arrangements.

=



Biscussion Point

Office of Energy Comments

4.3

Should Clause 4.4(3) be
amended to require a
retaiter to issue separate
hills for current amounts
due and historical debt and
is 50, should individual
reference numbers be
assigned to each bill?

Response: No.

There seems to be little evidence to prove that the provisicn of separate
bills for historical debt from current billing amounts would actually assist
customers in this situation to manage their budgets and debts. In effect
these customers would be left to manage more than one electricity bitl.

However, requiring the provision of two bills rather than one for these
customers would definitely impose increased costs on retailers to serve
these customers. If and when the retail market is fully contestable, this

would be a disincentive for competing retailers to supply thessa
customers,

Sub-Clause 4.4(3) provides a clear separation of historical debt and
current billing amounts. If a customer is in financial hardship and/or are
having difficulty paving their bilis, retailers are required to have a
hardship policy and offer assistance, such as instalment plans,

There should be a commitment from both the retailer and the customer
o cooperale in order fo clear historical debt and avoid debt
accumulation.

4.4

should the Code prescribe
the procedures a retaller
must foliow i i

there is a
change to rh:% At

M
o
¥
¥

¢

Hesponse! Yes.

Clause 4,12 sets out a process that should meet he expectations of
¥

customers where the relailer has initiated a change to an alternative
tarifl in line with the customer’s electricity usage,

Although there are procedures already in place for tariff changes under
i‘h@- relevant By-Laws for Synergy and Horizon Power, if the Code s o
faciitate supply to small-use customers by privately owned retailers in
'ne future, Clauses 4.11, 4.12 and 4.13 need o be retained and
possibly expanded as ;“;ari of future reviews of the Code.

6.1

Should Clause 8.11 be
retained or deleied?

Response: Retain.

Clause 6.11 does nol impose a burden on retailers
requires them to consider any reasonable request for
payment arrangement from business customers in diffi oty

alternative

While there seems to be no reason 1o retain this Clause, there also
seems {0 be no reason to delete it. On balance, Clause 6.11 outlines a
requirement for retailers o at least consult with their small business
customers in financial difficulty on what options are available to them.
Under these circumstances, there is no obligation on retailers to accept
an unreasonable request from their business customers.

asg it currently only




Biscussicon Peint Qffice of Energy Comments
7.1 Clause 10(2){c} of the Electricity Industry (Network Quality and

Should the Western Power
register for priority
reconnection be contained
within the Code?

Response: Yes and
Clause 7.7(2) should be
retained.

Reliability of Supply} Code 2005, requires distributors to, as far as is
praciicably reasonable, reduce the effect of an interruption if they are
aware that a person living in the customer’s premises has special
health needs and requires electricity for the operation of eguipment
catering fo those needs.

There is nothing within the Electricity Industry (Network Quality and
Reliability of Supply) Code 2005 that requires a distributor to maintain a
register of people using life support equipment nor does it prescribe
whal actions are required to "reduce the effect of an interruption” for
these customers. Currently the requirement for distributor’s to maintain
a register is within the Code of Conduct and there is no specific
requirement for priority reconnection of customers on life support in
Part 8.

This highlights an important difference between the WA Code of
Conduct and comparable Codes in Victoria, ACT and Queenstand
where there is a requirement for distributors to have contingency plans
in place to manage these customers’ needs in case of unplanned
interruptions. 1 is also important to note that most other jurisdictions
require distribuiors to maintain a register for these cases and have a
process in place to nolify them of planned interruptions with a given
timeframe.

Therefore, it is desirable that under the Code distribulors be required to
maintain a register of customers on dife support and ssiabiish
appropriate  contingency  plans  for unplanned  interruptions  that
incorporate priority reconnection of ife support patients.

9.1
Should Clause 8.2(2) be
amended o allow
operation of PPMs cutside
of the TRRF and
ARCHSP?

Response: Yes, bui only
following an investigation
of the costs and benefits fo
retailers, consumers and
the communily, in order [o
ensure that appropriaie
consumer protection
measures are in place for
PPHMs in all areas of WA.

Part @ of the Code of Conduct was esiablished specifically o enable
the provision of upgraded power supplies under the Government's
programs  in town  reserves  and  large, perimanent  Aboriginal
communities.  This was no infention to extend or amend Part @ fo allow
the use of pre-payment meters (PPMs) more widely in WA,

There appears to be demand for PPMs in areas oulside of these
programs, but the evidence provided so far by Horizon Power and
Synergy suggests that the actual extent of the demand appears low.
This is probably due to a tack of awareness within the community that
PPMs are being used in ceriain circumstances and may be more widely
availabie in the future,

Despite the current level of demand for PPMs, all consumers should be
offered the option of using these meters as a means of managing their
energy consumption and their billing cycles and payments. Refailers
should be encouraged to develop and offer a wide range of more
flexible billing and payment options to suit their customer's needs.




Office of Energy Comments

(Continued)

The use of PPMs in WA must be regulated but the regulatory
requiremenis on retailers need to facilitate rather than constrain the
ability of retailers to pursue opportunities to supply electricity to
consumers living in all areas of WA. In particular, it must take into
account the challenges of supplying electricity in regional and remote
areas where the cosls of serving customers are at their greatest.

Other jurisdictions, notably South Australia, ACT and Tasmania, have
Codes covering PPMS that provide a good starting point for developing
WA's regulatory model for PPMs. However, it must be noted that these
jurisdictions do not supply electricity to a population dispersed across a
land mass as large as WA. Therefore, these Codes may not be entirely
applicable to operating in the context of WA’s electricity systems.

The ECCC has not acknowledged that PPMs have been successfully
operated in many other countries, such as the United Kingdom (for over
70 years) and South Africa. South Africa may have more in common
with WA than other Australian jurisdictions as a significant proportion of
the population lives in rural areas and the introduction of PPMs in 1992
has helped facilitate the connection of these areas to electricity.

The Economic Regulation Authority should undertake a cost/benefit
analysis of using PPMs in all eleciricity licence areas in WA and fo use
the findings to establish a set of appropriate consumer protection
measures for PPMs in WA, This activity should include an evalustion
of existing FPPM Codes in the context of the application of PPMs in
regional and remols areas.

CH Clause 2.2(2) s
amended, should there be
orohibition on cosls to
uzers for Insiallation,
connection disconnection,
reconnaection and/or return
to standard meter?

Response: No. PFPM irial
periods should be
established and users not
in financial hardship should
meet the reasonable costs
of terminating supply
contracts and/or switching
hetween credit and pre-
paid functions, after their
frial period has elapsed.

The use of PPMs could meet some of the chalienges of supplving

regional and remote areas of WA, where the cost i serving customers

1y & e - & &4
are at their greatest.

If customers were to switch belween credit and pre-paid metering on a
higher than can be reasonably expecied frequency, this will erode the
cost efficiency and benefits of this technology. Customers should have
the right to switch when they wani, however, there shouid be a
reasonable fimit placed on how and when they can change thelr
metering arrangements at no cost.

It is expected that customers will request a PPM at their premises as a
lifestyle choice, but these requests need o be treated differently to
those customers that opt for PPM as 2 result of being in financial
difficulty,  Financial hardship policies should consider offering the
installation of PPMs at no charge to these customers as their operation
should reduce the costs of serving them.

There seems fo be a need fo establish a mandatory trial period of
PPMs, during which a consumer can opt out of using a PPM at no cost.
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Qffice of Energy Comments

(Continued)

However, after the trial period for a consumer has elapsed, if they
choose to switch back to credit metering or enter into a different
contractual arrangement, a retailer should be able o recover the
reasonable costs of meeting their request.

Mandatory trial periods are used in other jurisdictions, however, the
development of this requiremeant as part of the WA Code for PPMs
should be undertaken as part of the evaluafion process described
above in the comment against 9.1. Given that the South Australian and
ACT Codes have been operating for a relatively short time, there is a
need to confirm whether their use of trial periods has been successful
and if this will be appropriate in an West Australian context.

Given the nature of PPMs, there should be dittle or no disconnection
and/or reconnection costs to the consumer (and the retailer). However,
where disconnection is occurring as a result of faulty PPMs, the cost of
testing the meters and rectifying the faults shouid be met by retailers.

9.3

Should the ECCC reguest
that the Authority
commission independent
research regarding PPMs,

Response, Yas,

The Economic Regulation Authority is encouraged to underiake a
cost/benefit analysis of using PPMs in all electricity licence areas
outside of the TRRP and ARCPSP areas. Trials of PPMs in different
areas of the state would provide a useful input into this work.

The scope of the independent research commissioned by the Authority
should focus upon the specific challenges facing retailers in serving
custorners living in rural, regional and remote WA, In this coniex,
FPMs should be considered as part of a mix of consumer billing and
payment options, and the effectiveness and relavance of existing PPMs
Codes in other jurisdictions to meet the needs of consumers and
retailers i these areas needs avaiuation.

This evaluation would inform the Authority's consideration of whether 1o
adopt any provisions from the South Australia and/or ACT Codaes.

9.4

if Clause 8.2(2) is
amended, should similar
provision to those in the
SA and ACT Gode be
added to Part 97

Response: This requires a
cost/ benefit analysis and
an evaluation of the effect
of clauses in the context of
supplving electricity in all
areas of WA.

This suggests a generalised adoption of any additional clauses from the
SA and ACT Codes where there is no comparable clause in the WA
Code. Rather than taking this approach, there is a need tc consider the
Codes in more detail to determine whether their clauses wili address
the spedific requirements of consumers and retailers in WA.

Whilst it is desirable to establish and maintain a level of consistency
with regulatory measures in other jurisdictions, PPMs are used in WA fo
specifically address issues relating to remoteness and capacity building
in Aboriginal communities. Horizon Power has indicated that there is
some demand for PPMs in regional and remote towns outside of TRRP
and ARCPSP that face similar challenges in terms of their location and
remoteness. The relevance of the SA and ACT Codes need to be
considered in this context.




Discussion Point Ciffice of Energy Comments

9.4 TRRP and ARCPSP have only recently commenced upgrading the
power systerns and supplying power in town reserves and remote

(Continued) Aboriginal communities. Horizon Power has invested a large amount of

If s0, should an exemption
apply for ARCPSP and
TRRP communities and if
50, on what basis?

Reasponse: Yes, Part 9 was
specifically  designed  to
facilitate TRRP and
ARCPSP and these
projects should be able to
operate as intended.

time and resources into its community education and retail systems for
its customers using PFPMs.

Part 9 is currently designed to facilitate TRRP and ARCPSP. It is likely
that some of the changes proposed by including clauses from the SA
and ACT Codes would create implementation and service delivery
issues. Acknowledging these regulatory risks and the likely impact on
Horizon Power’s ability to operate under such amendments, there is a
need o exempt the areas supplied under the TRRP and ARCPSP if the
proposed changes were o proceed.

Changing the nature and delivery of the services provided under these
projects would also create confusion for the customers living in the
communities who have only recently been introduced to Horizon
Power’s service delivery arrangements and using PPMs.

9

e

if Clause 9.2(2) is
amended, should Clause
9.4(2) be amended o
ansure consistency with
{he 8A and ACT Codes”?

Response! Yes.

The proposed change to Clause 9.4(2) needs to be considered in the
specific context of where the PPMs wilt be operated and by whom -~ this
information would probably not be relevant for the customers supplied
under the TRRP and ARCPSP

The extent of the information provided by retaifers under the WA Code
appears quile (‘om;')l“@hﬂnsséve compared o the SA and ACT Codes,
however, If the WA Code PPMs were (o require the use of trial periods
and retallers could a pp y connection and installation costs 1o customer

accounts, this information should be provided to now PPM customers

. should Clause
be c:a?"ﬂ@l”!d@(. o
ensure consisiency with
the SA and ACT Codes?

Response: Yes.

Clause 9. /‘(”)
within a falrly re

piires a large ¢ f amount of nformation to be provided
c:twe amount of space {on or baside a PIHM).

In this case i makes sense (o reduce the amourd of information to be
provided in this manner as well as aligning the WA Code with the SA
and ACT Codes.
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Briscussion Point

Office of Energy Comments

9.7

Should Clause 9.9(1) be
amended to require credit
retrieval only for amounts
over $1007?

Response: Yes, but there
needs to be further
consideration given the
setfing the minimum
arnount required.

Clause 9.9(1) ciearly has some unintended consequencas on hoth the |
customers and retailer in the context of TRRP and ARCPSP.

Despite having the right of credit retrieval, customers living in remote
areas should be aware of the cost of Horizon Power retrieving credit
and that these costs may be recovered from them in the process. |t
seems unreasonable to expect the retailer to bear the full cost and this
detracts from the service efficiency of using PPMs in remote locations.

It is noted that both the SA and ACT Codes are silent on the extent by
which a retailer can seek to recover its costs in retrieving credit.

it is suggested that the ECCC request further information from Harizon
Power on actual cost of undertaking credit retrieval in all of the
communities cutrently supplied or to be supplied under the TRRP and
ARCPSP in order to identify and recommend an appropriate minimum
amount requirement for credit retrieval.

9.8

Shouid the record keeping
requirements contained
within Clause 9.11 be
amendad?

Hasponse: No, the current
reqguirements are
accepfable giver the
melering technology used
i TRRE and ARCFSP,

Clause 9.11 is adequate as it reflects the simplicity of the metering
technology currently used in TRRP and ARCPSP. This aspect of the
SA and ACT Codes may not be relevant to operating in WA conditions.

The requirement under the ACT Code fo keep quarterly records for the
number of customers who have self-disconnected because of financial
ditficulties, requires  retailers to  record the number of  self-
disconnections for each customer using FPMs.

PPEMs provide consumers with control over thelr disconneciion and
reconnaction. Surveys undertaken by Horizon Powear and the Office of
Energy in some TRRP and ARCPSP communities indicale that the
consumers using PPMs understand and appreciate thelr functions, and
profonged periods of disconnection (if they disconnect at all) are quite
infrequent.  Furthermore, most consumers that do disconnect tend to
purchase recharge cards and reconnect within a day. Nearly all of the
people suiveyed indicated that they do not forego other purchases as a
resutt of buying their recharge cards for power.

The success of PPMs used in these communities reflects that they are
user-friendly and quite simple to operate, which was a key factor in their
selection for TRRP and ARCPSP. It is important o note that as the
reporting requirements for PPMs increase, so does the complexity of
the metering technology and the need for high-quality
telecommunications infrastructure to supporl data transfer functions.
Given the remote location of the communities, this would make
compliance to such reporting requirements difficult and costly.




Hiscussion Point

Office of Energy Comments

10.1

Should the scope of
Clause 10.2 of the Code
be extended to include
contestable customers?

Response: Yes.

Clause 10.2 provides non-contestable customers with the right to
request and receive their historical billing information from their retailer
at no charge. Given that the contestable customers covered by the
Code are still small to medium in size, it seems reasonabie that these
customers have the right to request this information from their retailer.

Furthermore, the right to request and receive consumption data from
the distributor may or may not allow these customers to easily calculate
their historical biling whereas it should be quite easy for the retailer to
provide this information based on their records.

121

Should Clause 12.1 be
amended so that some of
the requirements in this
clause are removed fto
increase consistency with
other jurisdiciions?

Hesponse: Yes.

The proposed changes to Clause 12.1 appear uniikely to have much of
an impact on the manner in which retailers will be handling complaints
from their customers. Customers will retain the right to have their
compiainis considered by a senior employee and if they are not
satisfied with their response, the customer may still refer the matter fo
the Energy Ombudsman for a resclution.

In the interests of increasing the Code's consistency with those in other
jurisdictions, it seems appropriate to amend Clause 12.1 as suggested.

122

Sheuld retailers (rather

than markeiers) be
raguired 1o have
complaints handling
processes in place o deal
with marketing activilies
carried out of its behalf?

Response. Yos.

Removing the need for marketers to establish complaints handling
progesses under Clause 121 would beller clarify the issue for small-
usa cusiomers, who would tend o regard the conduct of the markeater
as the responsibility of the retailer they represent,

i this change were 1o be made fo the Code, marksters will notl have
their own complaints handling processes and will be subject to thoss
aslablished by the retailers who employ them. With respect to Glause
12.3, there may still be a need {o require marketers t© provide
information to cuslomers at their reguest, on the relevant retailers’

complaints handling processes that apply to marketing activities.

131 and 13.2
Should Clauses 13.2(1)(c)
and 13.2(1){(d} be retained

or deleted?

Response: Deleted,

Under Clause 13.2(1)(a), retallers are required to keep a record of their

customers who have been assessed as experencing financial
hardship. As these customers tend to be also given more time o pay
andfor placed on shortened billing cycles by refailers, Clauses
13.2(1)c)Y and 13.2(1)(d) seem unnecessary.
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Discussion Point

Office of Energy Comments

13.3

Should Clause 13.4{(a} and
(b) be amended by
including an obligation
upon retailers to keep data
on the average amount of
any payments made under
Clauses 14.2 and 14.3 of
the Code?

Response: No.

The advantage of requiring retailers to calculate the average amount of
payments made under Clauses 14.2 and 14.3 is unclear.

Retailers need {o meet all of their prescribed obligations and should
endeavour {o reduce the need to make such paymenis to their
customers. In this context, the actual number of eligible customers is of
a higher concern than the average amount paid to them. ltis unclear
whether the proposed amendment would add much value to this
process.

14.1

Shouid Clause 14.1 be
amended to make service
standard payments
available to all small use
customers?

Response: Yes for those
customers o Standard
form conlracts,

It seems reasonable for all small-use customers to be eligible for
service standard payments where the retailer or distributor has not met
the prescribed service standards, especially for any customer supplied
via a standard form contract, Therefore, amending Clause 14.1 for retail
and distribution customers in this sense seems fair and reasonable.

Where contestable retail customers are supplied under non-standard
form coniracts, there should be some scope for these customers to
contract out of such requiremenis if they can pay lower electricity prices
as a resull. This seems fo have been recognised in other jurisdictions

customers on non-standard form coniracts.

142

Should Clause 14,1 be
amended o make service
standard payments
available to all non-
contastabie customers
regardlass of their
supplier?

Response: Yes,

This amendment is necessary fo ensure equity for all non-contestable
custorers connected t distribution sysiems other than those operatad
by a licensed distributor other than Westem Power or Horlzon Power,

i there is an intention to differentiate betwesn licensed distibuiors or
andfor retailers under the Code, there would be a need for the Authority
1o consider the possible development of different classes of Hicences for
different types of supply arrangements.

14.3 and 4.4

Shouid the cap on the
amount payable be
amended (under Clauses
14.2 and 14.3)7

Response: No.

Clause 14.2 and 14.3 appear to be adequate as is and it seems
sensibie that the payment amounis and caps for these Clauses are
consistent as both involve an obligation on retailers to arrange for the
customer to be reconnected as soon as possible. There is also little
consistency between jurisdictions on wrongful disconnection payments.

Without investigating the basis of setting the wrongful disconnection
payments in other jurisdictions, it is not be desirable for the ECCC to
select one as the basis of such payments under the WA Code.

bl
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14.5

Should Clause 14.7(1) be
amended to remove the
requirement for the
customer to apply for the
payment?

Response: No.

it is understoed that Synergy, Western Power and Horizon Power do
not have the technical capabiiities and systems to facilitate automatic
payments of these kinds. The huge cosis imposed on retailers and
distributors of obtaining such systems would far outweigh the benefits

of providing autematic payments.

While the current system is manual, it still provides an incentive for
retailers and distributors {o avoid non-compliance and meet their
obligations under the Code,

14.6

Should the time limit for
making a service standard
payment be exiended or
reduced?

Response: No.

It seems reasonable {0 expect eligible customers to apply to retailers or
distributors within two months of a non-compliance event. There is no
avidence to suggest that if extended, this would assist more customers
in applying for payments. However, if there is an identified need to
extend this period in order to assist consumers, it is suggested that the
ime fimit not be extended to more than three months.

It is not desirable to reduce the fime limit to less than two monihs.

14.7
Should non-contestabls
customers be allowed o

ontract out of Part 147

Hasponsa: No,

It is desirable for retailers/distributors to comply with ali relevant service
standards for non-contestable customers (on standard and non-
standard coniracts) under the Code.

Allowing them io contract out of Part 14 seems io reduce the
consequences for retallers/disiributors that fall to meet theiy obiﬁgailom
arxd provides no compensation to thelr customers affecied by breaches.

Should any of the
provisions related {o
sarvice standards in m“heg"
jurisdictions but not current
i1 the WA Code be
includead in the Coge?

Response! No.
Should any such
provisions be removed

from the Code?

Response: No.

None of the additional sel
streetiighis or being late for an appointment) « 1@0{5 tobea amoﬂ by the
WA Code as there seems (o be little justification for doing so.

Given that Part 14 specifies maximum paymenis or one-off paymeanis
for different non-compliance events, setting a cap on total daims by an
individual customer in a financial vear seems unnecessary.

The issue of damages should be kept separste o the process of
providing these paymenis to customers — it is unclear whether this
requires  clarification  within Pait 14, However, the proposed
amendment is acceplable i there is an identified need to specifically
explain that these payments do not constitute an admission of legal
flability on the part of the retailer/distributor and do not limit a
customer's right {0 pursue claims of damages.

rvice standard payments identified {(e.q. Taulty






